by the Chairman, Secretary and Treasurer. However, the Committee reserves the right to 

appoint any of them as a substitute to sign checks or disburse funds of the Organization in 

the absence of any of the signatories. 

4. Expenses in excess of RM 9999.90 (Ringgit Malaysia Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety 

Nine And Ninety Cents Only) for a period of time cannot be paid without prior approval by 

the Committee, and expenses in excess of RM 10000.00 (Ringgit Malaysia Ten Thousand 

Only) for a certain time cannot be paid without prior permission of the general meeting. 

Expenses of RM 9999.90 (Malaysian Ringgit Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Nine 

And Ninety Cents Only) and below for a certain period of time can be approved jointly by 

the Chairman, Secretary and Treasurer.  

5. The financial statement for a year shall be prepared by the Treasurer and examined by the 

Auditor appointed under Clause 11 of this constitution as soon as possible after the end of